RESOLUTION KSC/CRA-2022-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE KINGSOUTEL CROSSING
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“KSC/CRA”)
AUTHORIZING A NEW CAPITAL PROJECT TO BE CALLED
THE “NEW KINGS ROAD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT”; APPROVING THE ALLOCATION AND TRANSFER
OF $1,613,396.84 FROM THE FY 2021/2022 AMENDED AND
RESTATED BUDGET; DIRECTING THAT INVESTMENT POOL
EARNINGS AND EXCESS FUNDS BE ALLOCATED TO THE
NEW KINGS ROAD CAPITAL PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR
OVERSIGHT BY PUBLIC WORKS AND AUTHORIZATION TO
PROCURE SERVICES IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE OFFICE
OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; AUTHORIZING EXECUTION
OF ALL DOCUMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION
SECRETARY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2022, the KSC/CRA Advisory Board recommended with a vote
of 3-1 that the KSC/CRA Agency Board allocate $1,613,396.84 in KSC/CRA funding to a new
capital project to be known as the “New Kings Road Capital Improvements Project” extending
from Soutel Drive to Trout River Boulevard as illustrated on Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, there is $1,613,396.84 remaining in the FY 2021/2022 Amended and Restated
Budget line item “Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures™; and

WHEREAS, the KSC/CRA Agency Board is empowered to authorize projects within

the KSC/CRA Redevelopment Area that are consistent with and further the KSC/CRA
Redevelopment Plan; and
WHEREAS, in accordance with Sec. 106.341, Ordinance Code, the KSC/CRA Agency
Board has been given the authority to allocate and transfer funds from “Unallocated Plan
Authorized Expenditures” to a specific Plan Capital Project, such as the New Kings Road Capital
Improvements Project, without further Council approval; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 126.211, Ordinance Code (the Procurement Code), provides for the

City to utilize a competitively procured government contract “for the procurement of supplies,


https://1,613,396.84
https://1,613,396.84
https://1,613,396.84

professional design services, professional services, contractual services and capital improvements

by the City and its independent and/or using agencies;” now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Agency Board:

Section 1. Authorization and Findings. The Agency Board approves and authorizes
the development of a capital project to be known as the “New Kings Road Capital Improvements
Project,” and finds that it is within the KSC/CRA Redevelopment Area, and in compliance with
and furthers the purposes and objectives of the KSC/CRA Redevelopment Plan as follows:

Page IV-20 — Improve and Maintain Streetscapes and Park Spaces

Excerpts as stated on Page IV-20 of the KSC/CRA Redevelopment Plan: Improve and

Maintain Streetscapes and Park Spaces

e Streetscape projects are intended to beautify public rights-of-way, provide safe
opportunities for pedestrian/bicycle travel, and provide upgrades of roadways and
intersections. Beautification projects may include landscaping of medians and
rights-of-way, undergrounding or relocation of utilities, decorative lighting, street
Sfurniture, and gateway features at its entrances. Emphasize pedestrian/bicycle
mobility and safety with construction of sidewalks/pedways, enhanced transit stops,
and intersection improvements.

o [ Actively monitor the Florida Department of Transportation plans for New Kings
Road to incorporate Complete Streets and Context Sensitive Design practices and
programs into all retrofits.

o 2. ldentify areas programed for infrastructure improvements with FDOT and the
City including water/wastewater, drainage, parking, traffic lights, sidewalks,
landscaping and new signage.

o 3. Develop a streetscape plan including site furnishings, lighting, landscaping,
decorative pavers and signage. 4. Integrate traffic calming techniques throughout
the internal roadway system to enhance safety.

o 5. Underground utilities, where feasible, to protect property during natural
disasters.

Section 2. Allocation. Pursuant to Sec. 106.341, Ordinance Code, the KSC/CRA
allocates $1,613,396.84 from the remaining $1,613,396.84 of “Unallocated Plan Authorized


https://1,613,396.84
https://1,613,396.84

Expenditures™ within the Plan Authorized Expenditures Category of the FY 2021/2022 Amended
and Restated Budget for the New Kings Road Capital Improvements Project, as illustrated on
Exhibit B.

Section 3. Revenue transfer. Pursuant to Sec. 106.344, Ordinance Code, a CRA
Budget Transfer Form and CRA Capital Project Sheet regarding the New Kings Road Capital
Improvements Project are attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Section 4. Direction of Investment Pool Earnings. All investment pool earnings
generated by the KSC/CRA Trust Fund through Fiscal Year End 2021/2022 shall be obligated to
the New Kings Road Capital Improvements Project.

Section 5. Direction of Excess Funds. Funds remaining after all obligations have
been paid in the KSC/CRA Trust Fund for FY 2021/2022 shall be obligated to the New Kings
Road Capital Improvements Project.

Section 6. Oversight. The Agency Board requests that the Mayor direct the
Public Works Department to provide oversight on the aforementioned New Kings Road Capital
Improvements Project utilizing the City’s Procurement process, and that this oversight be provided
in conjunction with the Office of Economic Development.

Section 7. Contract Execution Authorized. Pursuant to Sec. 500.116, Ordinance
Code, the Mayor, or his or her designee, and the Corporation Secretary, are authorized to execute
and deliver all contracts and documents related to the New Kings Road Capital Improvements
Project.

Section 8. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon a majority

vote of the KSC/CRA and upon execution by the Chair.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]



WITNESS:

Signature

d;

Print

KINGSOUTEL CROSSING
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Ly 4
- ' ——
errance F{reeman, Chairman

-

Liw'dm Date signed: q /" ff/ P AN

VOTE: In Favor: [fi Opposed: _ { 2 Abstained:_Q

FOR PROVAL;

S8

Office of General Counsel

GC-#1510838-vi-KSC Resolution_2022-03 New Kings Road Improvement Project REVISED2 OGC.docx



il | | L e R

Exhibit A

TROUT

Kings-Soutel CRA

New Kings Road Capital
Improvement Corridor |

jE=
\
‘i \ ' __
\ \
\
'; si jix
\ ,
) | f
9
- New Kings Road EXHBICA n
e Capital Improven;nent Project 5:;2“1“5?'1 i 2°3$f

Office of Economic Development

June 23, 2022 ]




KING SOUTEL CROSSING CRA TRUST FUND

FUND 10805
FY 21/22 AMENDED BUDGET
FY 21/22 FY 21722
APPROVED AMENDED
BUDGET BUDGET
REVENUES
Property Taxes $ 1,575,713 $ 1,575.217 (A)
Investment Pool Earnings {FY22) 15.103 15103 (B)
Investment Pool Eamnings (FY21 Final Adjustment) - 31,757 (C)
Transfer from Fund Balance - 117,137 (D)
Total Revenues $ 1,690,816 $ 1,739,214
EXPENDITURES
Administrative Expenses
Professional and Contractual Services (not "Plan Professional Services™) $ 1,000 $ 1.000
Travel 1,900 1,900
Local Mileage 150 150
OGC internal Service 10.900 10,800
Adverising and Promotion 1.000 1.000
Office Supplies 500 500
Employee Training 700 700
Dues, subscriplions 175 175
Supervision Allocation 75235 75235
Annual Independent Audit 2,500 2.500
Total Administrative Expenses $ 94,080 3 94,060
Financial Obligations $ $ -
Total Financial Obligations $ $
Future Years Debt Reduclion $ - $ -
Total Future Years Debt Reduction $ - $ -
Plan Authorized Expenditures
Building Renovation Grant Program $ - $ N,757 (E)
New Kings Road Capital Improvements . 1.613.397 (F)
Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures 1,496,756 -
Total Plan Authorized Expenditures $ 1,496,756 3 1,645,154
Total Expenditures $ 1,590,816 $ 1,739,214

{A) FY21/22 Acluals

{B) FY21/22 amount provided by Budget Office.

{C) Amount represents FY21 investment pool eamings and ad valorem adjustments made after FYE, for which Board action was
previously taken.

(D) Amount comprised of the balance of $117,136.84 from the completed Gateway Soutel Norfolk Preject, which was appropriated to
Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures.

{E) Resolution KSC/CRA-2021-04 allocated $358,113.39 to the program. Adjustment of $31.756.99 represents final cleanup of FYE21
& FY20 adjustments previously approved by the resolution.

{F) KSCICRA-2022-03: new Capital Project for New Kings Road Capital Improvements. from the intersection of Soutel Dr. to Trout
River Bivd.

Exhibit B
Resolution KSC/CRA-2022-03
KSC CRA FY21/22 Amended Budget 72712022 Page 1 Of 1 Page 1 of 1

8


https://31,756.99
https://358,113.39

L 30 T 9@3ed

€0-220Z-YY¥D/IS) uonnjosay

CRA Budget Transfer Form
City of Jacksonville, Florida
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

. Cies
Nmofﬁ%
Yes
Plan Capital Project ( Yes or NO) 10
{if appiicable il out CRA Capital Project Form) Council District (s)

‘.purposeisltnnns!ers'l,ms.ase.ulromUMMMM&«MMMwamPWI«MWHMWIW& Any additionsa! investment pool
sainings through FYE and other funds remaining at FYE after all obligations are met will aiso be transferned to the new project.

—eee 31.613.396.04 180 180
Total Amount of Expenditure Request Anticipated Expenditure Commencement Date Anticipated Expenditure Completion Date
549006 § 565050 1,£13,396.84
Applicable Approved CRA Budget Line tems For Expanditure Available Funds in Approved CRA Budget Line Items
rumm DatoFwd | Adaindstrator Appeoval
_ 716122
BUDGETOFFICE (_‘f_jg_oao ACCOUNTING DIVISION
m L9=13-221721-29 ks LY i Ueh? [kl ol
x 3 ) y LI nJ_.
=g ammmmmwmwmeaé{ewmmmwmqumw item changes.
o
=
O CRA BOARD APPROVAL
FM. | FM ﬂw 3164528684
Expenditure Amount Approved by CRA Board
———— S GG RA-023-03 L
CRA Board Resolution Number Resolution Date


https://1f.,;,:l,,:81.:,=3,:i=396::;:.84
https://13.396.84

(1] 8

£ J0 7 98eqg

€0-2202-Y4I/IS) uoiinjosay

CRA Budget Transfer Line ltem Detail

TRANSFER FROM: (Revenus line items in this area are being appropriated and expense ine dems are being de-appropriated.)

* Thvs element of Bt account atring o e propect but & houses both projacts and grants.

Total: $3.226,733.68 Acoounting Codes
iy Fund Title Activity / Gramt 7 Project Title Line kem 7 Account Tide Amount Fund Contor | Account | Project® | Activity | Interhund | Future
' L"_mwacmumcm' JXSF Citywide industry Daveiopment 7 |Unaliocated Trust Fund Authonzed
P [T g A P A orted et 1_& Al s1813.20884} 10805 | 191021 | 549008 | 000000 | 00001308 | 00000 | 0000000
King Soutel Crossing CRA
ﬂEVITmaFmd Transter frem Fund Balance $117,136.84| 10005 | 191021 | 389010 | 010548 | 00000000 | 00000 | 0000000
[King Soutsl Crossing CRA
REV {Trust Fund Prqeets lndustovelopmm!Nw Property Taxes $1.498.26000] 10808 | 191021 | 311010 | 010548 | 00000000 | 00000 | 0000000
TRANSFER TO: (Revenus (he iems in this area amn Deing de-appropiisted and expense ling items are being appropiated.) s
oot e : g Totah _$3.226.753.68] Accounling Codes
] "“’E Fund Title Activity/ Grant / Project Tlle Line iem / Account Tite P Fund | Center | Account | Project | Actviy | imerund | Fusure
[iing Sowtel Crossing CRA '
EXP {Trust Fund |Omer Construction Costs $1.613,306.84] 10805 | 105312 | $65050 | 010548 | 00000000 | 0000C | 0000000
Soutel Crossing CRA xsrcmmmoevmm: - ‘
REV | "mp.,,., Plan Authorized Expenditures | Transter from Fund Batarca N $117.136.84] 10805 | 191021 | 389010 | 000000 | 00001309 | 00000 | CO0CCOO
ITXSF Ciywida industry Development : '
[cRaA Pian Authorized wr;, meMmi r $1.496.26000] 10805 | 191021 | 311010 | 000000 | 00001308 | 00000 | 0000000

Note: revenue is being moved from Activities 00001308 & 00001309 to Project 010548,

2 3q1yx3

L> Beed L, d/EﬂJ'w.(r. @




L Jo € 33eq

€0-220Z-vY¥)/IS) uonnjosay

1T

J 1qIyx3

CBA CAPITAL PROJECT SHEET
{This Project is a CRA Capital Project and is NOT included in the City’s Five Year Capital improvement Plan)

Project Title: New Kings Rd Capital Improvements Councll District(s): District 10
Project Location: New Kings Road irom the Intersection of Soutel Drive to Trout River Bivd.

CRA Name: KingSoutel Crossing L - Project Number (to be Provided by Budget Division): __ 010548
CRA Board Res No.: KSC/CRA-2022.03 CRA Trust Fund: 1 0WS Useful Life: Project Compietion Date:  TBD

Pr Description:

Funding includes an initial Availability Assessment of New Kings Road followed by a Right-of-Way Assessment, Design and Project Construction

on of Authorization in CRA Plan:

Justification/ E

Excerpis as stated on Page IV-20 of the KSC/CRA Redevelopment Plan: improve and Maintain Streetscapes and Park Spaces ~ Sireetscape projects are intended to baaulify public

rights-of-wary, provide safe opportunities for pedesirianicycle travel, and provide upgrades of roadways and intersections. Beautification projects may include landscaping of medians
and rights-of-way, undergrounding or relocation of utiities, decorative ighting, street fumiture, and gateway featwres at its entrances. Empaphasize pedestrianbicycle maobility and safety
with construction of sidewalks/pedways, enhanced transit stops, and intersection improvements. 1. Actively monitor the Florida Department of Transportation plans for New Kings Road to
|-wpomte' Complete Streets and Context Sensiive Design practices and programs inlo all retrofits. 2. identify areas programed for infrasiruciure improvements with FDOT and the City
including water/wastewater, drainage, parking, traffic fights, sidewalks, fandscaping and new signage. 3. Deveiop a streeiscape plan including site furnishings, lighting, landscaping,
decorative pavers and signage. 4. Integraie traffic calming techniques throughout the intemal roadway system fo enhance safety.
Pag-Go (CRA Trust Fund) —— e & e
Funding Sources Totel Prior Years | FY21-22 | FY22-23 FY 2324 2425 FY25-26 Beyond 5th
Transfar Betwesn Projecis $ - z
Debt Procesds / Borrowed Funds $ -
Pay-Go (CRA Trust Fund) $ 1613397 . 1,613,397
interest Eamings $ -
Contribution from Private Source $ C
Grant / Trust Fund / Other e
Totals | $ 1613397 | $ -1% 1613397 )8 -1$ -1 $ -
penditurea/Pro Yol | PriorVears | PV 222 | Y228y | ¥V2304 | FPVoazs | FVeEze | BeyondSth ]
e u uNee s - i
Land Acquisition & Site Preparation $ -
Construction $ 1,613,397 - 1,613,387
Capital Equipment $ - _ ‘
Misc. Equipmant & Fumishings = if — : - =
_ _ Totale 1613397 ($ -18 1612397 | -1 - i _ -
- —_ iy (if applicable) - _
impact Total FY 2122 FY22-3 FY 2324 FY 2425 FY25-26 | BeyondSth
Full Time Equivalents -
Parsonnel Expenses $ .
Contractual Services s -
Utiliies $ -
Materials/Supplies $ -
Equipment $ -
Annual Debt Service _ s -
Totals | § - 18 -1$ -8 - -




50101301044 03 SIRTET PUm) WO 43 I KIS Pus RS ALdas JO 09T 960 TS BwADwe 0N

oot Lk v o0 w00 009 [ oo [} 141134 4V O0O0000  B0000 SOS10000 ODDOUO OIOEBE TIOLET SOSOT
oo 0o oLIT'St WOITRIST 00D oo 000 OULITRIST WA GONONG G000 GOFIN00O QODDOO OT0IIE TTOTET sOOt
s SpumpRey spunyg  JUROLIY AQEPRAY SPUR  VOREUIEDY) ). CRNEAT] WONBWELE) N0 ToALiNGD TLMECEERD) EEPRg ML  POUld MG NA),  DN] A AeWDY D0 UMY OUE)  pey
UDEY pung WL IR pUR (i) sier) fuadoig
ogoot YWHETIT 000 00D 000 oo o0 vESTT TTFY CGO0000  QO000 GOSTO000 OOODOD SOOSKS [ZOTET SOROT

190) SEETRAY DU WA NGITENY SPURY  Wnahannar) E0L  FAMIGHSGT woRdweEve) 0 TOREingD Nsenmase)  Wipng N0l PO NN AEDA RN  PuRpOR  ABNDY DSl WRETY SRED  Pusy
P GEREATY BBl PTG

oTeL
FONVIVE VIO 'S080T aNns

Resolution KSC/CRA-2022-03

Exhibit C
Page 4 of 7

12



€1

£ jo § ddeq
2 UqIYyx3

€0-2202-vHD/IS) uopnjosay

CRA Budget Transfer Form
City of Jacksonville, Florida
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Renew Arlinglon
Name of Communily Redevelopment Agency
No
Pian Capital Project ( Yes or No)
(if applicable fill out CRA Capsal Project Form) Council District (s)
Description of Exnenditure Reguest:

The purpose of this request is to transfer $1,537,403 from Unaflocated Plan Authorized Expenditures to the Mandatory Compliance Grant Program. Any additional investment pocl eemings
through FYE and other funds remaining at FYE after alt obligations are met will als0 be transferved to the program.

$1.537 403.00 TBD T8D
Total Amount of Expenditure Request Anticipated Expenditure Commencement Date Anticipated Expenditure Completion Date
549006 & 549045 $1 537 403.00
Applicable Approved CRA Budget Line tem For Expenditure Available Funds in Approved CRA Budget Line ltem

g Administrator Approval

AL LT

Date Rac'd. Date Fwd.

BUDGET OFFICE ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Dats Rec'd. Date Fud. ] Budgat Offic ekpproval I [ Dats Roc'd. l Dato Fwd | Comptrolier Approval -
Budget Office and Accounting approval required to verify available funds and for any necessary finance activity / line itern changes.
CRA BOARD APPROVAL
Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. CRA Boardt Char Approval $1.537.403.00
Expenditure Amount Approved by CRA Board
RA/CRA-2022-04 Brarz022
CRA Board Resclution Number Resolution Date


https://1,537,403.00
https://S1537403.00

Exhibit C

Resolution KSC/CRA-2022-03

Page 6 of 7

0000000| 00000 | 56210000| 000000 | Svosys | ostsor | sosor |ooEoKiesis rwoLRdeguow o WES0d MRID eourydud Ampueyy .u:.-«%ﬁ&gah.umh

amng | pupews| Awasy | . woekua | wnooow | sewen | puny | wnouy ORLL NI 1 WH U oL 19eloid / WD /Aoy saLL pung ﬁ...
59p0D GUNCOOY 00TOVLES 1S L

{ perepdaidde Buieq I Swel| oun esusd e pue PeRUOIIde-0p Dueq B/ Bas SIp U Sway eu enuaey) QL YIISNVHL

0000000 | 00000 | 059:0000] 000000 | B006¥S { 20461 | 080 [OUEOYIETIS 3 pazuouiTY uRd PereSofRL  ewdaeasq Agsnpul epARD ISXIT  1en;) yiys uoIBURY oo 93

anny | punponn| Aunow | L wokug| wnooow | semeg | puny | wnowy OpL LNC3OY / 1eY) eur] oL Pofnd /IURIE) / ANAIY omL pung Hw
$0PG0 BURunOooY WCOVLES 1S 1oRL

Swed pur 5e/0d @og SeEnoy § g 198iasd Pean 5 Buuis WNOIE 6 JO IUSWSP SN .

(‘Psiepdoidde-op Husaq aue swal eul| 9suadxe pue powpcadde Gureq 52 BUsE SUA U SWeN oul enussel) (NOLY UIASNVEL

10 wey| eury sejsues) 18bpng vyo

14



100.00

Fumds ivvaiiphly Sencaant  Punds Svafiabiy (95}
1.537.400.00

000 000

Ffutyrs  Taarto Dete Peripd  Totdl Baeiget  Cosvwiomesls ObRgstons OSer C
1,5372.403 00

Activiey  Wmerfund
00001850  O%O00 GOOIR0  jui-37

agg

3

Agthorized Expenditu
Ageoum
49006

FUND 10806 BCEA BALANCES
Fung
G808 19102

Tefmz
Unatiocated Plan
1

15

Exhibit C
Resolution KSC/CRA-2022-03
Page 7 of 7





